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Merck's Manual of the Materia Medica; A Ready 

Reference Pocket Book for the Physician and Surgeon, 

Volumes 3 - 10. New York, NY: Merck & Co., 1905 - 

1961. First Editions, Eight [8] of the early volumes of the 

industry standard, portable medical guide. Vol. 3-5 are 6" x 

4", Vol. 6 - 10 is of similar size, but more than two times the 

thickness. All volumes are in G+ to VG Condition: Vol. 3 - 5 

are black cloth covered card with some light rubbing and 

stains on the cover, curled corners, spine tip wear. V. 6 - 10 

are dark blue, faux leather over boards with titling in gilt on 

the spine and cover. Vol. 8 - 10 have alphabetical finger tabs 

on the fore edge. Five volumes have a previous owner name 

written or stamped on inside pages. There were two printings 

in 1961, 10th, this is a first printing. 

 

"Names of the chemicals and drugs usual in modern medical practice with their chief synonyms, physical form 

and appearance, solubilities, percentage strengths and physiological effects, therapeutic uses, modes of 

administration and application, regular and maximum dosage, incompatibles, antidote, precautionary 

requirements, etc. - A table of therapeutic indications; A classification of medicaments; and miscellany, 

comprising poisoning and its treatment; A comprehensive dose table of chemicals, drugs and galenicas 

urinalysis metric system and tables, etc." (V3 Title Page)     $1,850 

 

 

The Merck Veterinary Manual; A Reference Handbook of Diagnosis and 

Therapy for the Veterinarian. Rahway, NJ: Merck & Co., 1955. First 

Edition, First Printing.  

 

6.5" x 4", ix, 2 - 1397, with alphabetical finger tabs. Cracked at spine in front of 

the title page, otherwise internally clean and well bound. Cover has scuffs 

(mostly on the rear), wear at the corners and head / foot of spine. Good +. Brown 

cloth over boards with titling in gilt on the spine and cover. 

 

"The preparation and publication of this First Edition was stimulated by our 

extensive research and interest in veterinary science, as well as the wide and 

enthusiastic reception accorded to the The Merck Manual of Diagnosis and 

Therapy by the medical and allied professions." (Forward) $75 

 

 

Bowen, Cuthbert. Hand-Book Of Materia Medica, Pharmacy And Therapeutics. Philadelphia, PA: F. A. 

Davis, 1888. First American. "Compiled for use of students preparing for examination". 7.37" x 4.75", xi, 1 - 

366. Two previous doctor owner names on inside front end paper. Weak spine in front of title page, occasional 

foxing, spots dotting the exterior, mostly on the front, a few on the spine, bumped corners, wear at head / foot of 

spine. Very good. Black cloth over boards with border blind stamped on front and rear cover. Titling on the 

spine in aged gilt. 

 

"In order to acquire anything like a rational knowledge of Pharmacology, or the 'science of remedies'. the 

student must enter on three distinct courses of study, viz., Materia, Medica, Pharmacy, and Therapeutics, and 

preferably in the order named." (p 1) $75 
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Callander, C. Latimer. Surgical Anatomy; With 1280 Illustrations Some in 

Colors. Philadelphia, PA: W. B. Saunders Company, 1933. First Edition.  

 

10.25" x 7.5", 7 - 1115 pp. Internally clean and mostly well bound for such a 

large book. Gutter cracked prior to title page. Light edge wear and some fade to 

the spine. Previous owners names and bookplate on front endpapers. A classic 

of anatomical illustration. Very good. Green cloth over boards with titling in gilt 

boxed in black and gilt rule on the spine. 

 

"Recognizing accurate anatomic knowledge as the basis of surgical technic, we 

planned to present anatomic facts in terms of their clinical importance." 

(Preface) $50 

 

 

 

Dalton, John C. A Treatise On Human Physiology; Designed for he Use of 

Students and Practitioners of Medicine. Philadelphia, PA: Henry C. Lea, 

1841. Fifth Edition.  

 

9.25" x 5.5", xxiv 33 - 728, followed by 32 pp. of Henry C. Lea's Classified 

Catalogue, includes 284 illustrations. Internally clean and well bound, 

previous owner name and date in ink on ffe along with previous bookseller 

price in pencil. Cracked front gutter, exterior leather cover is buffed and 

scuffed. Good +. Tan calf leather with title in gilt on black spine label. 

 

"According to the best calculations, water constitutes, in the human subject, 

between two-thirds and three-quarters of the entire weight of the body." (p 54)

         $75 

 

 

Dudley, E. C. Displacements Of The Uterus. Philadelphia, PA: Reprinted 

from Pepper's System of Medicine, 1890. 9.5" x 6.25", 147 - 181 pp. Thin 

volume, well bound, no internal markings. Very good minus light wear to the 

extremities. rubs to the edges. . Brown cloth with still bright gilt titling on the 

cover. 

 

"It should be urged that no man can safely apply the pessary until he has fully 

appreciated its indications and contraindications. Few practitioners possess 

naturally the mechanical skill necessary to its proper adjustment." (p 173)

 $50 

 

 

Flint, Austin. A Text-Book Of Human Physiology Designed For The 

Use Of Practitioners And Students Of Medicine. New York, NY: D. 

Appleton and Company, 1876. First Edition.  

9.5" x 6.25", xviii, 1 - 978, with 313 illustrations, followed by four pages of 

advertisement for other Appleton Medical Publications. Front cover is 

tenuous, scraped and buffed, worn corners, as happens to well used calf 

leather books. Internally clean, last page of table of contents excised and 

laid in. Previous owner name in pencil on ffe. Good. Tan calf leather with 

titling in gilt on black spine label. . 

 

"The best instrument for measuring the rapidity of circulation n the arteries 

was devised by Chauveau, of the Veterinary School at Lyons." (p 79) $100 

 



Flint, Austin Jr. M.D. The Physiology of Man; The Existing State of 

Physiological Science, as Applied to the Functions of the Human Body. New 

York, NY: D. Appleton and Company, 1866. First Edition.  

 

9" x 5.75", [5] 6 - 502 pp., followed by two pages of advertisements for other 

Appleton publications. Previous owner name in pencil on ffe, gutter cracked 

following colophon page, aging at edges, light interspersed foxing. Cover has wear 

through at corners and head / foot of spine. Good +. Textured maroon cloth with 

titling in fading gilt on the spine. 

 

"Fat, which exists in a small quantity in the blood, and sugar, which exists only in 

certain parts of the circulatory system, disappear in the organism in a way which is 

not at present understood." (p 168) $400 

 

Garrison, Fielding H. and Leslie T. Morton. A Medical Bibliography; A Check-List 

Of Texts Illustrating The History Of The Medical Sciences. London: Grafton & 

Co., 1943. First Edition.  

 

8.5" x 5.5", viii 2 - 412 pp. Previous bookseller notation in pencil on ffe, and small 

stamp paste down on fe, spotting to edges, otherwise a clean and well bound copy. Very 

good. Quarter brown Morocco with ochre cloth over boards, titling in gilt on the spine. 

 

"Every discovery, however important and apparently epoch-making, is but the natural 

and inevitable outcome of a vast mass of work, involving many failures, by a host of 

diverse observers. - Starling" (p. v)    $50 

 

,Hartley, J. D. [Editor]. The Lancet; Vol. 3, Issues No. 1 - 12. np: nd. 8.75" x 6", 

[1] 10 - 404 pp. and 6 pp. of Contents and Index. Light tide mark on top edge of 

some pages, no title page or publisher's colophon page. Wear through at cover edges, 

and tips of spine, rub to the covers, three small discoloration rings on p. 161. Twelve 

monthly issues of the Lancet from January 1894 (V. 3, No. 1) thru December (V. 3, 

No. 12). From the first article, "Treatment of Habitual Abortion by Chlorate of 

Potassium." to the last, "New and Speedy Method of Dilating A Rigid Os in 

Parturition", these medical essays reveal the state of knowledge of the profession at 

the turn of the 20th century. Good +. Quarter brown cloth with matching marbled 

paper over boards. 

 

"The subject of medico-climatology, which has but recently been brought 

prominently to the attention of the profession is destined to become of great interest to all physicians, as well as 

to nose throat, and chest specialists." (p 66) $325 

 

Kelly, Howard A. Operative Gynecology; With Eleven Plates 

and Seven Hundred and three Original Illustrations by Max 

Brodel. New York, NY: D. Appleton and Company, 1906. 

Second Edition, Revised and Enlarged. Unmarried set, 9.5" x 

6.5", Vol. I: xviii 1 - 680 with 374 illustrations and five plates, 

Vol. II: xii, 1 - 560, stamped ex-libris, Univ. of Oregon Medical 

School. with more than 300 illustrations and 14 plates. Leather 

corners and spine are scuffed and rubbed, internally clean and well 

bound. Previous owner name in ink on both ffe's. Very good. Half 

brown leather with pebbled cloth over boards and titling in gilt on 

the spine. 

"It is now nine years since the first edition of 'Operative 

Gynecology' issued from the press, and it seems wise to undertake such a revision as will satisfactorily present 

certain important changes in this field of surgery." (Preface) $150 

 



 

Malt, Ronald A., M. D. Surgical Techniques Illustrated; A Comparative 

Atlas. Philadelphia, PA: Ardmore Medical Books, an imprint of W. B. 

Saunders Co., 1985. First Edition. 10.5" x 7.75", xiv 1 - 962. Fine condition, 

near as new, a few spots on the cover, but likely never used. The author is highly 

credentialed as the Professor of Surgery, Harvard Medical School and Visiting 

Surgeon at Massachusetts General Hospital. Fine. Black cloth over boards wit 

titling blind stamped in white and blue gilt on the cover and spine. 

 

"...the artwork was prepared by expert medical artists, who traveled the world to 

make sketches in the operation room and complete renditions showing the 

important anatomical and technical aspects of each operation. The result is a 

statement of their artistic virtuosity." (Preface) $95 

 

 

O'Malley, Austin. The Cure Of Alcoholism. St. Louis, MO: B. Herder, 

1913. First Edition.  

 

7.75" x 5.25", [8] 1 -318. This book is ex-libris, stamped on edges, front 

endpapers, title page, withdrawal pocket and card on rear paste down and 

Dewey decimal on the spine. The book itself is otherwise in very good 

condition, with only some light wear at the corners, internally well bound. The 

author, Austin O'Malley, M.D. (1858 - 1932) was an ophthalmologist and a 

professor of English literature at University of Notre Dame. He also wrote a 

book of aphorisms. Very good. Maroon cloth over boards with still bright gilt 

on spine and cover. 

 

"The evil effects of alcoholism on the human nervous system, the medium of 

communication between the mind and the external world, are especially grave 

and complicated." (p 33) $65 

 

 

Osler, William. The Principles And Practice Of 

Medicine; Designed For The Use Of Practitioners And 

Students Of Medicine. New York, NY: D. Appleton and 

Company, 1894. First Edition 1892 Subsequent 

Printing.  

 

9.25" x 6.25", xvi 2 - 1079, followed by 14 pp. of 

advertisements for other Appleton Medical publications. 

Contains 19 charts and 4 illustrations, including red / black 

chart on p. 21. Text block is clean, no notes or underlining, 

cracked gutters on inside front spine. Cover has wear 

through at the corners and rubbed edges, modest repair to 

split on back cover along spine edge. From the time Sir 

William Osler published this medical textbook it went 

through 11 printings and was considered the world's 

leading authority in the teaching of modern medicine for 

almost forty years. (History of Medicine: 2231) Good. 

Brown publishers cloth with titling in gilt on the spine. 

 

"Scurvy in Children - In infants and young children, fed upon improper food, a form of cachexia develops which 

has been regarded as acute rickets, but which Cheadle and Barlow have shown to be a form of scurvy." (p 315)

            $2,150 

 



Osler, William. The Principles And Practice Of Medicine; Designed For The 

Use Of Practitioners And Students Of Medicine. New York, NY: D. Appleton 

and Company, 1927. Tenth Edition thoroughly revised by Thomas McCrae, 

M.D.  

 

9.25" x 6.25", xxviii 1 - 1233. Contains 16 charts and 23 illustrations, including red 

/ black chart on p. 20. Very nice copy, text block is clean, no notes or underlining. 

Cover has very light wear at the edges, tiny split at top of spine. From the time Sir 

William Osler published this medical textbook it went through 11 printings and 

was considered the world's leading authority in the teaching of modern medicine 

for almost forty years. Good. Brown publishers cloth with titling in gilt on the 

spine. 

 

"III. Diseases Caused By Nematodes: Ascaris lubricoides, the most common human 

parasite, is found chiefly in children. The female is fro 7 to 12 inches in length, the 

male from 4 to 8 inches." (p 305) $100 

 

 

Patten, Bradley M. The Cardiovascular System. np: The Blakiston 

Company, 1942. Reprint of Section VI, Morris 'Human Anatomy', 

10th Edition.  

 

Inscribed by the author, "To Devin Osgood / with the warmest personal 

regards of / Bradley M. Patten". 10.5" x 7", 582 - 785 pp. Light 

incidental rubbing at corners and spine tips, otherwise no defects noted. 

Includes more than 120 illustrations, 108 having highlights in red, blue 

and yellow to describe the patterns of arteries, veins and vessels 

carrying blood through the human physiology. Bradley was the highly 

respected Professor of Anatomy at the University of Michigan. Near 

fine. Brown pebbled faux leather over boards with titling in gilt on the 

front cover. 

 

"The aorta is the main systemic arterial trunk, and from it all the main systemic arteries take their origin. it 

begins at the left ventricle of the hear, and ascends ear the anterior thoracic wall as high as the second right 

chondrosternal articulation." (p 605) $100 

 

 

Thorek, Max. Modern Surgical Technic; Complete in Three Volumes With 

2174 Illustrations, by W. C. Shepard. Philadelphia, PA: J. B. Lippincott 

Company, 1938. First Edition. 10.25" x 7", Vol. 1: xiii 3-526, Index xix pp. 

Vol. 2: vii 529 - 1229, Index xxii pp. Vol. 3: vii 1233-2045 xxix Index. Tight, 

attractive copy of this medical classic, with only incidental wear at head of 

spines. Previous owner name (Renown Medical Illustrator Fred Harwin) on ffe 

and ex-libris stamp from University of Oregon Medical School also on ffe, 

otherwise clean and no internal notes or underlining. Fine. Maroon stippled 

cloth over boards with titling in gilt on the spine, blocked in black, covers 

framed in blind stamped rule on front and back. Table of Contents printed on 

end papers. 

 

"The text and illustrations are designed to facilitate the application of these 

methods, and since the avoidance of errors in technic is often dependent on whether or not the surgeon knows 

what should be done and how it should be done, the volume should be indispensable to those who have the 

responsibility of the surgery in their communities." (Forward) $225 

 

 



Virchow, Rudolf. Cellular Pathology As Based Upon Physiological 

And Pathological Histology; Twenty Lectures Delivered in the 

Pathological Institute of Berlin During the Months of February, 

May, and April, 1858. London: John Churchill, 1860. Second 

Edition. 8.37" x 5.37", xxviii, 1 - 511 followed by 18 lines of errata, 

with 144 wood engravings throughout, red speckled edges. Clean and 

tightly bound. Ex-Libris embossed by previous owner name "Dr. S. 

Pollak / St. Louis" discretely impressed on the top right corner of the 

title and dedication page. Previous book seller inventory # in pencil on 

title page. "Virchow was the greatest figure in the history of pathology. 

His Die Cellularpatholgie is one of the most important books in the 

history of medicine, and the foundation stone of cellular pathology." 

(Garrison / Morton, #2173) 

 

This book likely came from the library of Simon Pollak (1814 – 1903), 

a St. Louis doctor who helped found the Missouri Institute for the 

Education of the Blind in 1850 and who was involved in the development of the Western Sanitary Commission 

during the American Civil War. The Institute was the first to adopt the Braille System in the United States and 

the Western Sanitary Commission provided military camps with trained nurses, hospitals, and sanitary 

conditions. In 1856, Pollak was one of fifteen founders of the Academy of Science, St. Louis. He opened the 

first eye and ear clinic in St. Louis in 1860. Pollak was described after his death as the "oldest and most 

illustrious member" of the St. Louis Medical Society. Very good. Professionally rebound in black publisher's 

cloth with title and spine rules in gilt. 

 

"Gentlemen, Whilst bidding you heartily welcome to benches which must have long since ceased to be familiar 

to you, I must begin by reminding you, that it is not my want of modesty which has summoned you hither, but 

that I have only yielded to the repeatedly manifested wishes of many among you." (Lecture 1, p1) $1,250 

 

Virchow, Rudolf. Cellular Pathology As Based Upon 

Physiological And Pathological Histology; Twenty 

Lectures Delivered in the Pathological Institute of 

Berlin During the Months of February, Mary, and 

April, 1858. New York, NY: Robert M. Dewitt, 1860. 

Second Edition, First American. 9" x 6", xxvi, 27 - 511, 

with 144 wood engravings throughout. Clean, periodic 

fox dots, "G. P. McColl / 1877" discretely written at the 

top of Author's Preface page. Cover has wear at all 

corners and edges, separation at the front edge of spine, 

fade on the rear and about 2" of cloth cover present, but 

lifted from backing on the rear. "Virchow was the 

greatest figure in the history of pathology. His Die 

Cellularpatholgie is one of the most important books in 

the history of medicine, and the foundation stone of 

cellular pathology." (Garrison / Morton, #2173) 

 

Unique edition binding with the emblem for the "U.S. 

Army Medical Department" on the cover. This emblem consists of a rooster atop a shield, the shield is split to 

contain a modified Stars & Stripes as well as a The Rod of Asclepius . There were several different logos used 

by various publishers during the Civil War for the books ordered by the Surgeon-General's Office for the U. S. 

Army Medical Department and the U. S. Army Hospital Department. When the Medical Department became 

very active during the first year of the War, these logos and imprints were used on the books specifically ordered 

for use in the field and hospitals. Very good internally, good cover. Brown textured cloth with blind stamped 

border on the front and back. A professional restoration at no additional charge is available upon request. 

 

"I intend to lay before you to-day, gentlemen, some further particulars with regard to the history of the blood." 

(p. 166)    $1,050 



Virchow, Rudolf. Cellular Pathology As Based Upon Physiological and 

Pathological Histology; Twenty Lectures Delivered in the Pathological 

Institute of Berlin During the Months of February, March and April, 1858. 

Birmingham, AL: The Classics of Medicine Library, 1978. First Thus.  

 

9" x 5.75" xxviii 1 - 511, followed by 34 of advertisements. This attractively bound 

facsimile edition of the 1860 first edition is a reserve for collectors of medical 

classics. Very fine condition with only some fade around the edges of the endpaper 

from binding adhesive. Green leather with titling in brilliant 22-karat gilt titling, 

brass-die stamped covers, gilt edges and tarragon fabric moire end papers. 

 

"In the course of my description of the blood I have hitherto scarcely made any 

mention of the changes which take place in the red corpuscles, not by any means 

because I regarded them as unimportant constituents of that fluid, but because as 

yet remarkably little is known concerning their changes." (p 223)      $75 

 

 

Warren, J. Collins and A. Pearce Gould. The International Text-

Book Of Surgery; Volume 1 (only). Philadelphia, PA: W. B. 

Saunders, 1903. Second Edition, Thoroughly Revised.  

 

9.5" x 6.25", 3 - 965, followed by 16 pp. of advertisements for other 

Saunders publications. Twelve [12] 7" x 4.3" double sided 

advertisements for other Saunders' publications are laid in. Previous 

owners' book plate on fe and name in ink on ffe. Very clean copy and 

well bound, light wear to the extremities, otherwise a very nice copy. 

Very Good. Dark green cloth over boards with titling in gilt on the 

spine. Light wear at the corners and . 

 

"The necessity of a liberal supply of sunlight and fresh air cannot be too 

strongly emphasized, nor can the influence of the upon nutrition be 

overestimated, particularly under conditions in which there is 

depression of the vital powers." (p 109). $50 

 

 

Williams, J. Whitridge. Obstetrics; A Text-Book for 

the Use of Students and Practitioners. New York, 

NY: D. Appleton and Company, February 1903. First 

Edition. 

 

 9" x 6.2", xxii, 1 - 842 followed by 2 pp. of 

advertisements for other Appleton publications. Includes 

all sixteen [16] Plates, eight [8] in color, as well more 

than 500 B&W illustrations throughout. Red deckled 

edges. Approximately 28 pp. have underlining in blue 

pencil, otherwise clean, Previous owner name and date 

on ffe. Very good. Half maroon leather with pebbled 

cloth over boards, titling in gilt on spine. Spine and 

corners rubbed and peeled, wear through at the corners. 

 

"Caesarean Section. - In this operation the child is 

removed from the uterus through an incision in ht 

abdominal and uterine walls...It has been generally 

asserted that Julius Caesar was brought into the world 

by this means, and obtained his name from the manner in which he was delivered (a caeso matris utero)." (p 

400) $1,550 



Callander, C. Latimer. Surgical Anatomy; With 1280 Illustrations Some in 

Colors. Philadelphia, PA: W. B. Saunders Company, 1939. Second Edition.  

 

10.25" x 7.5", 7 - 1115 pp. Internally clean and mostly well bound for such a large 

book. Light edge wear and some fade to the spine. Previous owners name on 

endpapers, smudge on fore edge. A classic of anatomical illustration. Very good. 

Green cloth over boards with titling in gilt boxed in black and gilt rule on the spine. 

 

"This text is not a systematic treatise; it is intended to be explanatory and utilitarian 

rather than encyclopedic." (Preface) $50 

 

 

 

 

Brash, J. C. Cunningham's Text-Book Of Anatomy. London: Oxford 

University Press, 1947. Eighth Edition / Second Impression.  

 

10" x 6.25", L 1 - 1558 pp. illustrated by 1227 text figures, 701 of which are 

printed in colors, and 84 plates including 144 radiographs. Clean, tight and well 

bound, only the previous owner name on ffe, otherwise a very good copy. Very 

good. Dark green cloth over boards with titling in gilt on the spine. 

 

"Anatomy is a comprehensive term, for it includes several closely related branches 

of knowledge. It originally meant the cutting up of the body for the purpose of 

examining the characters and arrangement of its parts; thus it is primarily 

equivalent to dissection but comes secondarily to mean knowledge of the form and 

relations of the parts into which the body may be resolved by that fundamental 

method of study." (p 1) $50 

 

Spateholz, Werner. Hand Atlas Of Human Anatomy. Philadelphia, PA: 

J. B. Lippincott, nd. Fifth Edition in English.  

 

9.75" x 7", Vol. 1: Bones, Joints, Ligaments 1-253 pp. Vol 2: Regions, 

Muscles, Fasclae, Heart, Blood Vessels 255-493 pp. Vol. 3: Viscera, Brain, 

Nerves, Sense Organs 495-902. Internally clean and well bound, Previous 

owner names on ffe of all three volumes, and top right corner of title page. 

Wear at the corners and head / foot of spine, small ink spot on fore edge of 

V1.  Very good. Maroon striated cloth over boards with titling on spine and 

cover in still bright gilt. $115 

 

Kelly, Howard A. and Charles P. Noble. Gynecology And Abdominal 

Surgery; Two [2] Volumes. Philadelphia, PA: W. B. Saunders, 1907 / 

1908. First Edition. With 100's illustrations by renown pioneers, Max 

Brodel and Hermann Becker.  

 

10" x 6.8", Vol 1: vii 1-851, Vol 2: vi 1 - 862. Both volumes have previous 

owner name (Fred Harwin, award winning medical illustrator) neatly on ffe. 

Corner and edge wear, more so frayed at the head / foot of spine, 1" split 

along rear spine edge of V1, early crack at inside spine of V2. However both 

volumes uniformly well bound. This is a pioneering book in both medical 

illustration and surgical advancement. Good +. Deep green cloth over boards 

with titling and rules in gilt on the spine. 

 

"By an aseptic surgical technic we designate the various measures used in the course of an operation to secure 

freedom from microorganisms which are liable to act injuriously to the patient and hinder the process of wound 

repair." (p 1) $200 



 

 

Cullen, Thomas Stephen. Cancer Of The Uterus; Its Pathology, 

Symptomatology, Diagnosis, and Treatment Also The Pathology of Diseases of 

the Endometrium. New York, NY: D. Appleton and Company, 1900. First 

Edition. With Eleven Lithographic Plates and Over Three Hundred Coloured 

and Black Illustrations in Text by the renown medical illustrators Max Brodel 

and Hermann Becker.  

 

10" x 6.75", xvi 1 - 693. Four plates are fold-out, tissue guards present. Nice clean 

copy with only previous owner library emboss on corner of title page and ex-libris 

label on spine. Light wear to the corners and spine ends, dent on rear top corner, 

cracked rear gutter. Good +. Dark green cloth with titling on the spine. 

 

"The number of cases of cancer of the genital tract coming too late for operation is 

so appalling that the surgeon is ever seeking to devise ways and means by which the dread malady may be more 

generally detected a the earliest possible moment - at a time when complete removal of the malignant tissue is 

still possible." (Preface)      $175 

 

 

Osler, William. Aequanimitas; With other Addresses to Medical Students, 

Nurses and Practitioners of Medicine. Philadelphia, PA: P. Blakiston's 

Sons & Co., September 1910. Second Edition / Second Impression.  

 

7.65" x 5.25", x 1 - 475. Light edge wear, mostly at spine tips, cracking at 

internal gutters, previous bookseller note and label on fe, edges slightly faded. 

In this new collection Osler's lectures at Johns Hopkins, the Father of Modern 

Medicine expounds as a teacher, physician and philosopher. Good +. Blue 

cloth over boards with titling in still bright gilt on spine and cover. 

 

"Hard though the conditions may be, approached in the right spirit - the spirit 

which has animated us from the days of Hippocrates - the practice of medicine 

affords scope for the exercise of the best faculties of the mind and hear." (p vii)

         $125 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Osler, William. Aequanimitas; With other Addresses to Medical Students, 

Nurses and Practitioners of Medicine. Philadelphia, PA: P. Blakiston's Sone 

& Co., September 1925. Second Edition / Sixth Impression.  

 

8.25" x 5.25", x 1 - 475. Very nice copy, light incidental wear at the extremities, 

internally the text block is clean and tight. In this new collection Osler's lectures 

at Johns Hopkins, the Father of Modern Medicine expounds as a teacher, 

physician and philosopher. Near fine. Green cloth over boards with titling and 

gilt on the spine. 

 

"Hard though the conditions may be, approached in the right spirit - the spirit 

which has animated us from the days of Hippocrates - the practice of medicine 

affords scope for the exercise of the best faculties of the mind and hear." (p vii)

         $100 

 

 



 

 

 

The American Journal of the Sciences; Vol. XXVI. Philadelphia, PA: 

Lea and Blanchard, 1839. First Edition, Errata page indicates likely 

second printing.  

 

9.5" x 5.5", xi 2, 14 - 528. Edge wear, scuffs and scrapes to paper covers, 

tide mark on rear panel and a few internal pages. Uncut edges aged and 

curling, incidental foxing, mostly to the front and back pages. These 

fascinating articles cover multiple scientific disciplines and theory of the 

day. The AJS was founded in 1818 by Benjamin Silliman and is the 

oldest, continuously published, scientific journal in the United States. 

Articles include: "On the Composition of Milk", "Case of Club Foot cured 

by Division of the Achilles", and "Death by Poison". Good +. Quarter 

brown cloth with paper over boards. Titling in black on a label on the 

spine. 

 

"Art 1: Report of a Series of Experiments made by the Medical Faculty of Lancaster, upon the body of Henry 

Cobler Moselmann, executed in the Jail Yard of Lancaster County, Pa., on the 20th of December, 1839." $100 

 

 

Osgood, Edwin E. and Clarice M. Ashworth. Atlas Of Hematology; 

With Three Hundred and Twenty-Five Illustrations and Frontispiece 

in Color. San Francisco, CA: J. W. Stacey, Inc, 1937. First Edition. 

SIGNED by both authors on the title page.  

 

10.75" x 7.75", xii 1 - 255 pp., with 324 illustrations on 41 color plates. 

Light edge wear at corners and spine head / foot / front edge, spot on lower 

corner of fore edge. Internally clean and well bound, previous owner book 

plate on ffe. Edwin Osgood was a life time scientist and educator at the 

Oregon School of Medicine. In 1936, with student Inez E. Brownlee, he 

developed a method for culturing human bone marrow outside the body. 

This advance was hailed by the American Medical Association as “a 

development with more promise than the artificial heart.” In 1939, Osgood 

applied what he had learned about bone marrow to therapy and attempted 

the first bone marrow transplant on a patient with aplastic anemia. Very good. Green cloth over boards with 
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